No , 1900.

## A BILL

To vest certain lands and works and certain property in the Board of Water Supply and Sewerage; to apply the provisions of the Metropolitan Water and Sewerage Acts, 1880-1889, and the Metropolitan Water and Sewerage Acts Extension Act of 1894 to the water supply of the municipality of Richmond; and to authorise the mayor and aldermen of that municipality to vote at elections of members of the said board; and for purposes incidental to or consequent on those objects.

65-(5)

<sup>1.</sup> This Act shall be construed with the Metropolitan Water and Incorporation and Sewerage Acts, 1880–1889, and the Metropolitan Water and Sewerage short title. Act Extension Act of 1894, and may be cited as the "Metropolitan Water (Richmond) Act, 1900."

vested in the Secretary for Public Works, and all reservoirs, engines, and application of buildings, works, pipes, fittings, material, and all other property real metropolitan Acts. or personal vested in the said Secretary for the said purposes are hereby transferred from the said Secretary and vested in the Board of Water

Supply and Sewerage.

3. The provisions of the Metropolitan Water and Sewerage Acts, Application of 1880–1889, and the Metropolitan Water and Sewerage Acts Extension and Sewerage Acts. Act of 1894, relating to the water supply of the city of Sydney, shall apply to the water supply of the municipality of Richmond.

4. The mayor and aldermen of the municipality of Richmond Mayor and aldermen shall be qualified as electors of members of the Board of Water Supply to vote in elections of board. and Sewerage during such time as the said municipality is supplied

with water from any works of the said board.